Qm CASE 812: OCC application for Hoy Timmons
To show cause why Kerlin No. 1 Well should
S et om0 s not be plugged (CO:)
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATICN COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:
CASK NO, 812
Order No. R-628

THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

OF THE COMMISSION UPON ITS OWN
MOTION FOR AN ORDER DIRECTED TO
ROY K. TIMMONS, DOING BUSINESS AS
THE TIMMONS CARBONIC COMPANY,

TO APPEAR AND SHOW CAUSE WHY THE
KERLIN NO. 1 Well IN THE SE/4 NW/4,
SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE
30 EAST, NMPM, HARDING COUNTY, NEW

MEXICO, SHOULD NOT BE ORDERED 5

PLUGGED.

ORDER OF THE COM MISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This canse came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a. m. on March 16, |

1955, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, having been successively continued from

the original hearing date of January 13, 1955, before the Oil Conservation

Commission of New Mexico, hereinafter refarred to as the "Commission',
NOW, on this Z«?, day of May, 1955, the Commission, a quorum

being present, having considered the testimony adduced and the exhibits

received at said hearing, and being fully advised in the premises,

!

;

l

|

3

FINDS: |
- )
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, :

tke Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subjeci matier thorcof.;

(2) That the kerlin No. 1 carbon dioxide weil, located in the 8E/4!
NW/4 of Section 34, Township 21 North, Range 30 Last, NMPM, Harding '
County, New Mexico, was last operated by Roy E, Timmons, doing busmess
as the Timmons Carbonic Company of Denver, Colorado.

{3) That the Kerila Nc. | carbon dioxide well was carried to a

total depth of 988 feet and was completed as a producing well on May 15, 1931,

(4) That a proper plugging bond, with a responsible surety
company as surety, has not been maintained by Roy £. Timmons, as is
required by Rule 101 of the Rules and Regulations of this Commission,

(5) That Koy . Timmons is zesponsible for the operation and
maintenance of subject well and facilities necessary to the operation thereof.
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Order No, R-628

(6) That said well is presently in a state of disrajair and
constitutes a threat to the well-being of (ndividuals and properties in the
vicinity,

{7) That said well is currently venting carbou dioxide gas tothe

atmosphere through the stuffing box, thereby contributing to the waste of a ;

valuable natural resource.

(8) That said weil can be restored to a safe condition only after
extensive workover operations or abandonment.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That Roy E, Timmeons forthwith submit to the Commission
for its approval a proper plugging bond, pursuant to Rule 101 of the Rules 1
.and Regulations of this Commission.

: (2) That Roy E. Timmons cause the No. 1 Kerlin carbon dioxide
well in the 8E/4 NW/4 of Section 34, Township 21 North, Range 30 East,

- NMPM, Harding County, New Mexico, to be repaired or plugged within 60
. days following the effective date of this order.

_ {(3) Tihat in the event Roy E. Timmons chooses to plug and abandon
' said well, such plugging shall be aceomplished by setting ten (10) sacks neat
_cemaent at total depth, and spotting an additional tea (10) sacks neat cement at

- a depth of 700 feet. Further, a plug cousisting of ten (10) sacks neat cement
shall be set at the surface and & regulation marker placed therein. Intervals

' betweea plugs shall be filled with heavy mud. The location shall be levelled

and cleared of junk,

i

(4) Upon completion of plugging or workover operations, the Com-
mission shall be notified of such completion, and an authorized representstive
of the Commission shall inspect the well and location, Pertinent information
conceraning the plugging or workover operation shall be filed with the Com- {
mission on Form C-103,

SCROVIDED FURTHER, iuat failure 1o comply with this order
within the 60 days allotted for compliance shall render said Roy E. Timmons
liable to prosscution under Section 24 {b) of the Conservation Act (Chapter

168 of the Laws of 1949).

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico on the day and year hereinabove
designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICG
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OHN ¥, SIAiMiS, Chairman

E. S, WALKER, 'Mewmber

(65

W, B, MMACEY, Member and Secretary







OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

December 23, 1954

The swrety companies asmtiened herein are being st this
sams notioe.

Tery truly yours,

Me Be mcq
Secretary ~ Directer
WBMjar _

60} Mr. D. nt Monroe
cm mm CO-, InO.
CLAYPON, X. M.
{for Amariean Rmplovers' Insurance Company)

Yidelity and Deposit Co. of Maryland
Attentiont Mr. John Hickisch, Attorney
Denver Claia Office

804 Zquitable Bldg., DENVER, COLO.

VI REGISTERED HMAIL




NOLIoy W oLl CAT TN
STATY OF HnW X [CO
OIL CONSMYATION COMITLSIION
SANTA 6 = i MY LCO

The ltate of New Mexico Ly its Ml Conservation Comaission hereby gives
notice pursuant to law and the Rules and Regulaticns cf said Commission
promulgnted thereunder of the following public hearings to be held at 9
o'clngk a.m. on January 13, 1955, at Mabry Hull, State Capitol, Santa Ve,
New Hexico.

STATE OF NSW MEXICO TQ:

All namsd partiss and persons
having any right, title, interest
or clais in the following cases,
and notice to the public.

CASE 812:

In the matter of ths application of the il Conservation Coa-
adnssion upom i%s ~wn motion for an order calling for the
plugiing of a well in the event the operator fails to ashow
csuse why such order shmuld not be entered.

Applicant, in the above-styled cezuse, sorks an order directed
to hoy Timnons declaring the Kerlin No. 1 Well, located in 5E/4 NW/4 Sec-
tion 34, Township 21 borth, Range 30 East, NiirM, Harding County, lew
Mexico, abandoned, and ordsring it plugged, and directing sald Roy
Timwons to aprear bafore the J1) Conservation Commimsion at ? otclock
a.m. on January 13, 1955, at Santa Fe, Hew Haxico, and show cause why
such order should not iscue.

CASE 813:

In the matter of the application of the 4l Conservation Com-
sission upon its own motion for sn order callinmy for the pluzving
of a well in the event an operat>r and surety company fail to show
cause Wy such order should not be entered.

Applicant, in the adovu-stylad cause, seeks an order directed to
Rey Tiszons and to American EPmployers'! Insurance Company declaring the
Tismons 4o. 1 Well, located in 3W/4 KE/4 Section 33, Towaship 21 North,
xange 30 Bast, N, Harding Louaty, liew fiexico, abandsned, and ordering
it plugped, and dirocting aaid Ray Timeons and azsrican Fmployers' [n~
surance Company to avpear bafore the 7il Conserwation Comedssion at 9
o'clock a.m. sn January 13, 1953, at ania Fe. New Mexico, and show cause
why such order should not issue.

CASE B4

In the mattsr of the application «f the il Consarvation Coz-
rigadion F New Mewico upon $ts vm aotisn o @ ovder calling for
e pluping °f & well in the avent an oporetsr znd surety compauy
{uil 49 show cause why such order shinuld nst be entared.

4n2licant, i the abuve-styled cause, 3o9ks su awmier dirsotsd o
oy Tlaxcns and Lo Fidelity and Deposit Copany o0 Uirdlsnd daclaring
thz Tixier ©o. 1 %ell, locatad in 5/4 NE/4 ection 2, lomighip 20 ..orth,
kearge 30 kast, MNick, Harding County. Hew lisxica, abandoned, and srdering
it plugped, and dirccting sailc -oy Timmozs and Fidelity and Jepnsit
Conpany of Haryland o appear befsy: the il (~nsarvation Cczimisaton at
G >telozk a.m. on January 13, 1955, @t Lanta o, lew Lexico, and show
caupe ahy such order should n»t issue.

Giveis wider thg seal oF the 4l Consarvation Cnwsiasion at santa
i@, jicw vexicn, om thic 23rd day ~f Tecoeaber. 1954.
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GOVERNOR EOWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

LAND COMNISSIONER E.S. WALKER
MEMBER

New Mexico
OiL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATE GEDLOGIST W.B. MACEY
SECRETARY AND DIRECTOR P. 0. Box 871

pare Timmons O 0 .
as the name of the principal cn ‘e rond and the name in which rep rts

are submitted must be in agresment.

Santa Fe, New Mexico

November 8 1954

Mr. Roy Timmons
1345 Wynkoop Street
DENVER COLORADO

Dear °irt RE: Timmons CO, Operations, Harding County,
New Mexico

A

This office has' rmsmmrbky been stuiying your operaticns rcently, and the
three wells which apparently are ¢perated by you or by Timmons Carbonic
Company, and we have reached the following conclusions?

(1)  Your Tixier No. 1 Well, SW/4 NE/L Section 2, Township 20 North,
Range 30 East, NMPM, is nc produving, and we are therfore requesting that
-atar you, as operator, Fidelity & Deposit Company of liaryland, as surety,
appear in hearing to show cause why the wall should not be ordered plugged
and 3bandoned (This case will bs legally advertised for the 0il Conservation
Commission's regular hearing off December 16 in Santa be,.and copies of legal
notice will be sent to you &nd to your surety comapny onthe $2,500.00 one-well
plugging bond which has been in effect for this operation since August 5 1938.)

(2) The Kerlin No. 1 Well, SE/4 NW/4 Section 34, ‘ownship 21 North,
Range 30 East, NMPM. is bains mnartad es ~ —mado--- .

by
\
g

Hd 4 < u
ar 7“11(1 ;Onr‘anj, JOH Sl‘\:) .11( a(’CLIIe 1(\ a7y b )de 111 1ab Ilanle,

ce e e vers cwaGuy Uumpany \Alerican Employers!
insurance fnmLanv) f,0 "ppsar at Lhe ueCenmer 16 hearing to show cause why
tﬂls “ell also should not te ordured plugend and avandoned,

We are asking our oil and zas inspector for »istrict IV, ¥. 4. Chaves,
to visit your operational site within the rext 10 days to give us an imrnediste
report on current conditions. In the iezantime, the two cases as mentionsd
in Farvagrapns 1 and 3, above, will be scheduled for the lscegber 1€ hearing,
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New Mexico
OlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
GOYERNOR EDWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN
LAND COMMISSIONER E.S. WALKER
MEMBER
STAY 0LOG] «B.
SEéRgiARYGA:; Z.Ssc?ﬁﬁs' P. 0. Box 671
Santa Fe, New Mexico
\
November 8 1954
Mr. Roy Timmons
1345 Wynkoop Street
DENVER GOLQORADO
. Dear °ir: RE: Timmons CQO, Operations, Harding County,

New Mtexico

This office has wwmssetdy been stuiying your operaticns rcently, and the
three wells which apparently are dperated by you or by Timmons Carbonic
Company, and we have reachea the following conclusions:

(1)  Your Tixier No. 1 Well, SW/4 WE/4 Section 2, Tomnship 20 North,
Range 30 East, NMPM, is p" producing, and we are therfore requesting that
atSir you, as operator "Fidelity & Deposit Company of Aaryland as surety,
appear in hearing to show cause why the well should not be ordered plugged
and abardoned. {This case will be legally advertised for the Cil Conservation
Commission's regular hearing of December 16 in Santa ¥ e, and copies of legal
notice will be sent to yon and to your surety comapny or\the £2,500.00 one-well
plugging bond which has been in effect for this operation since August 5 1938.)

_ ;;,yl (2) The Kerlin No. 1 Well, SE/4 N¥/4 Section 34, ‘ownship 21 North,

P : 1 Range 30 East, NMPK, is being raported as a producer cn reports su‘oxmtted
by Timmons Caroonic Company (Formm C-114), and currently is the only pro-
ducing operation which you list,  Fwivckkisamdbipeisxneidmuiat  You fail,

however, to ma ntain t.he requiretfplugging bond covoring this operatlon

' doys, this sell wiadl be ordered shut down by t.he Commisolon.,\ o

(3) Since the Timmons ¥o. 1 Well, SW NE Section 33, Township 21
North, Range 30 East, NiPM, arvparsntly is not producing, as it has not been
listed on ycur production report in recent wonths, we will also make proper
advertisemert giving notice to youand ths surety coipany (American Zmployers!
insurance Company) to azppear at the Jecemter 16 hearing to show cause why
this well also shouléd nok te ordered plugged and abandoned.

We are asking our oil and zas inspector for “istrict IV, ©. A. Chaves,
to visit your operational sitec within the next 10 days to give us an immediate
repmt on current conditions. In the incantime, the two cases ag menticned
i ravagraphs 1 and 3, above, will he schednled for the Lecegber 16 hearing.
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I ame nclosing a copy of our letter cof this date to Roy Timmons,
operator of CO, wells in Harding County, who is principd on

a $5,000.00 one-well bond which you have been carrying for several
years, with American Employers' Insurance Company as surety.

The letter, * believe, will bo self-explan,}t.ory. Your bond covers
the Timmons No. 1 Well, SW NE Section 33, ‘ownship 21 North, Range 30
Zast, NMPM. We will send you a cory of the formal legal notice by
which the case will be advertised for the December 16 hearing.

We will advise you of any reply or action on the part of !Mr. Timmons.

Sincerely,

N ]
~ A /
S

. . i . X
A L I
PEERY) . PRE .
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New Mex{co
OIL CONSERYATION C?OMMISSION

GOVERNOR EDWIN L. MECHEWV
CHATRMAN

LAND COMMISSIONER E.S.BALKER
MEMBER

STATE GEOLOGIST R.R.SPURRILR
SECRETARY AND DIRECTOR

" 0. BOX 871
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

Dear Sir: )
Re: Notice of Publication

Case

Please publish the enclosed notices one time immediately on
receipt of this request. Please proofread carefully and send
a copy of the paper carrying such notices to this office.

Immediately lfpon completion of publica.iion, send publis‘he'r‘s
affidavit in duplicate. For payment, please submit statcment
in duplicate and sign aud return the enclosed voucher. (Do not
fill in.) - We should have these immediately after publication in
order that the legal notice will be on hand for the holding of the
hearing which it advertises, and also so that there will be no
delay in your receiving proper payment,

Please publish the notices not later than

Very truly yours,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIl. CONSERVATION COMMISSION

R. R, SPURRIER,
" Secretary-Director

Encl.
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This is a fast message »‘ b E STERN Ur ION
unless irs deferred char-
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"N = Night Leue
LT=International
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NEW MEX1CO OIL CONSERVAT[ON COMMISSION SANTA FE NMEX
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APPRECIATE CONTINTINGANCE FOR THIRTY DAYSs
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====| WESTERN UNION (&=

unless its deferred char-
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M B MACEYw SECY AND DIRECTORS

NEW MEX1CO OTL CONSERVATION COMM SANTAFE NMEX=
'RESPECTFULLY REQUEST ADDITIONAL 30 DAYS CONTINUANCE ON
CASES 812 813 814 PENDING SECURING WELL BONDS=

~ :ROY E TIMMONS=

30 812 813 814=

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE




BEFORE THE

@il Uonservation ommission

SANTA Fe, New MEexico

IN THE MATTER OF:

case No. 812, 813, 814

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

ADA DEARNLEY AND ASSOCIATES
CCURT REPORTERS
Rooms 105, 106, 107 Euv CORTEZ BUILDING
TELEPHONE 7-8546
ALBUQUERQUE, New MEXIcCO




SEFORE THL
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
State of New .dexico
Santa Fe, New Mexico
January 13, 1955
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IN THE MATTER OF:

Case No.

Application of the Commission upon its own
812

motion for an order directed to Roy Timmons to
appear and show cause why the Kerlin No. 1 Well,
SE/L NW/L 34-21N-30E, Harding County, New Mexi-
co, should not be ordered plugged.

Application of the Cormission upon its own Case No.
motion for an order directed to Roy Timmons
and to American Employers! Insurance Company
to appear and show cause why the Timmons

No. 1 Well, 3W/i, NE/L 33-21N-30E, Harding
County, New Mexico, should not be ordered
plugged.

Application of the Commission upon its own
motion for an order directed to Hoy Timmons
and to Fidelity and Deposit Company of Mary-
land to agpcar and show causs why the Tixier

23
v
W

Case No.

Nt Vrt’ ettt Crsr Wl et gt Nttt Nt st Mgt it Ot “apamat? Sngpet Wt gt ™ gt gt gyt agpt g Sttt
849
H
&

Well Xo. SW/. NE/) 2-20N-30F, Harding
County, New Mexice, snould not be ordered
plugeed.

BEFCRE:

Mr. %. S. (Johnny) Walker
Mr. W. B. Macey, Secretary

TRANSCRIPT Uit PROCEEDINGS

MR., MACEY: The next cases on the docxet are Cases 812,813,
and 314.

HMR. KITPS: If it please the Commission, on Cases 812, 813,
and 214, all involving one operator on the ioy [immonsg, we received
this telegram yesterday from Mr., Timmons, from 3t, Louis. ''Unabvle
to attend hearing tomorrow on account of sickness. Yould appreciatge
continuance for thirty days. Signed, oy . Timmons.?

MR, HACEY: 1 presume Mr. Timmons eans manil Februarye

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSCCIATES
STENOTY#E REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, REW MEXICO
TLiepHOLE 3-5691
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BEFORE THE

®il Conservation Conmmission
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

Maren 1T, 1435

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE NO. 312 S13, 81}

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

ADA DEARNLEY AND ASSOCIATES
COURT REFORTERS
Rootis 105, 106, 107 EiL CORTEZ BUILDING
TELEPHONE 7-9546
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO




BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
March 17, 1955
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Application of the Commission upon its own motion 2
for an order directed to Roy Timmons to appear and @ Nue. 012
show cause why the Kerlin No. 1 Well, S¥/L Nu/L 1
34-21N-30E, Harding County, New Mexico, should not :

3

:

be ordered plugged.

Application of the Commigsion upon its own motion
for an order directed to Roy Timmons and to American:
Exployers Insurance Company to appegr and show causes No, 813
why the Timmons No. 1 Well, SW/4 NE/L 33-21N-30E,

Harding County, New Mexico, should not bs ordered

plugged.

Application of the Commission upon its own motion
for an order directed to Roy Timmors and to
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland to appear
and show cause why the Tixier Well No. 1, SW/L NE/4
2~20N-30E, Harding County, New Maxico, should not
be ordered plugged.

No. 81lh

PP OF we DO B WY PO (. 3y 08 S0

B W) ap A S T W AR Gk R W T S M W W W S W

BEFORE?
Honorablie John Simms, Jr.
Mr. E. S. {Johnny Walker
Mr, William B. Macey

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. MACEY: Without objection Cases 812, 813, and 81l4,; will
be consolidated for the purpose of taklng testimony.

MR, KITTSt I have a note here that I would like to read in
the record from Oliver Seth oi Seiir and Montgnmary stating as
follows: Seth and Montgomery appears for tho bonding cowpany,
dmerican Employers Insurance Conpany, in Case Ho. 813, in response
to the notice of the Cownigsicn, we have no infornatlon on vhs

eoudition of the well buv acs prapared Lo carrey out the dircctlong

of the Commiagslion an thay may ba snboered 1a Lhls case oo far as

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3.6691




the bond is concerned. 8Signed Oliver Seth.

EVUGENE A, CHA Z,

ealled as a witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as
followat .

=<
je=

Byt MR, KITTS3

Q Will you state your name and position, please.

A Bugene A. Chaves, 0il and Gas Inspector, District Four
of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission.

Q Mr. Chavez, you are familiar, I believe with Cases 812
through 814, inclusive, is that correct?

A I anm. |

Q And have you inspected the records of the Commission as
they portain to the wells involved in these cases?

A Yes, I have.

Q Directing your attention first of all, Mr. Chavez, to
Kerlin No. 1 Well, Southeast quarter Northwest quarter, Section
34, Township 21 North, Range 30 East, is there any data in the

recards to show when thi
A Yes, the well was completed May 15, 1931.
Q As a COp well, carbon dloxide well?
A Yes, sir.
Q@ You have any further information which was furnished at
thet time as to the initiasl potentlal?
A Well, the well was carried to a total depih of 988 feet

and tegted 3656 MCF Carbon dioxide per day, the initial pctential

approximately 40 pounds pressurc.

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELERHONE 3-6691
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Q Mr. Chavez, do the records show that a plugging bond has
ever been filed with the Commission in this case?

A Yes.

Q That was a bond with personal surcties, however, was it not|

A Yes, it was.

Q And when wag that filed, do the records show?

A November 27, 1936.

Q Has this operator, Mr., Timmons, ever been notifisd of his
failure to maintain a plugging bond‘as required by ths Commission?

A Yes, he has.

Q And when was that?

A November 8, 1954.

Q And would you review the correspondence on that matter,

what occurred, d4id you ever receive an answer from Mr, Timmons?

A

Yes, we received an answer, Mr., Timmons appeared very

perplexed over the whole matter, he more or iess tried to stall

us off,
Q
is that
A
Q
A
Q
well as
duction
A
Q

Stating that he would produce a sufficient surety bond,
rignit

Yes.

Now has he aver providad gucii & bond?

NO, |

Now Mr. Chavez, going back to a little more nlstory of thif
1t may or way not appear in the rocords, wars any pro-
reports filed by this operator on U-1LLT

Yes, thera wers.

3

And will you state how frequently and vherd

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TeterHoNE 3-6691

-
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A Reports were not very religiously filed, the last C-1lk

on this well was filed in July, 1954.

Q@ And none have been filed since that time?

A No.

Q And dbefore that time they were filed more or less
sporadically, as I understand it?

A Yes.

Q Has this well ever been ghut down prior to this time for

not reporting production?
Yes, it has,
When was that?

In April of 1954.

For how long a period?}
A Well, that is -- at that time it waa shut down and it has

O » O »

remained shut down ever aince.
Q Since April of 19547

A Yes.
Q Has any report sver been submitted to the Commission cn

the plugging or abandonment of thls well?

A No.
Q Ham there been any notice filed of intention to plug in

compliance with Rule 2017

A No, there hasn¥t.

Q  fYou have any further information as discloged by the

“

records of the Commelasion concerning thig well vhat you care Lo

comment on?

A I don?t bhelisve ao.

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE SEPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6£91




Q Mr. Chavez, now turning your attention to Timmons No, 1l
Well, located in the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter of
Section 33, Township 21 North, Range 30 East, Harding County, was
there ever a notice of intention te drill filed in this case?

A Yes.

Q And when was that?

A It was filed Decembsr 2&, 1944, and approved by the 0il
Commission on the same date.

Q Is thers any report as to when thes well was completed?

A Yo, we have no data as to the completion date.

Q And you have searched the record for that, have you?

A Yes, _

Q Is there any data as to the filing of a plugging bond in
this case, has one been filed?

A Yes, there has.

Q Do your racords discloss when that wag filed?

A Well, it was filed the 20th of Dscember, 1544.

Q And the American Bmployers Insurance Company is the carriel
is Law bonding company taerety

A Yes, it ;sg

Q Now regarding production wceords on thlg well, do you have
production records; any indication oi whav thig well hasg producsd?

A Well, the last vepori on {lic is thoe Cells of Decambsar,
1952, and iv showsd a production of approximately 4,800 HCr
carbon dioxide,

O  4nd thers hag beon uo prodncbion voport £ilad glace Lhab

3 we?

A To.

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYP: REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELERHONE 3-6691




Q Has this deficiency been called to Mr, Timnon's attention

to your knowledge?

A Yes, it has.

Q Before 1952 were production reﬁorts filed as required by
our riles and regulations?

A Yes, they were, sporadically and after much persuasion.

Q@ But again not on a regular basis as required?

A No,

Q Has there been received by the Commission any notice of
intention to plug or abandon this wsll?

A No.

Q And you state that he has been notified of failure to make
proper reports?

A Yes.

Q Is there any further luformation as divulged by ths
records that you wish to call to ths Commissionis attention
relative to this well?

A No, aside from the faet that although we don't have a
comnlation date. we do have 1nformation that the well had an
initial potential of 960 HCF and was carrisd to & total depth of
9,0 feet.

G ALL right, Wer, Chavez, vassing oo Lo the thivd well involvy
in thass three casges, the YViwlor Well Voo L, loseted in ths gonbhe
wegh guarter of the northsast yuarter of Section 2, Towaship 20
Uoebh, Range 30 Fast, Hardine Uoueby, Hew Msxlce, firss of all,
whaa was novlee of Iintenblon to Jdrilll fidled fo Lnds cosot

£ Flied August 5, 1936 and avprovoed dugust O, Y32
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stipulation that a bond, that a proper plugging bond bs flled and
accepted,

Q Was much a plugging bond ever filed in this case?

A !esf

Q When was that?

A August 5, 1938.

Q Do tha records you have befors you divulge whan this wsll
was spudded or when it was complstaed?

A Not definitely, I believe it was some tine in August of
1938, and completion date is not known.

Q 1Is it your belief that the completion date was never
reported?

A Yes.

Q Now turning to production reports from this well, have
they been submitted and if sv on any regular basis?

A They have been submitted but not very regularly.

Q When was the last one subnitted approximately, do you xrno«?3

A Frankly no, I don't know.

Q@ Is there g record of nany of then having bsen flled?
& NUe

Q Was there evor recelved by the Conanlssior 3 notica of
inbeontlon be work over vnls well?

A Yeg, ie have a C=LUd dadon uscembze  0F 1947, sod approven

104y coneening an Loooation U0 work ovee the welle

&
o

¢ And do oyour rocords show vnebhor the all was workod over?
- - . N LS L N . g - . EITRS
LS0Ve have no recorag Lo ahiow any roaudis of Lhl work ovur jull

0 Do you have ;aci:, 1l any,; corrigponaense or racord of
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reports from 1947 to 19527

reports, production reports and other reports on this well?

period from t5] to '54 on this well?

divulged by your records there between the Commission and the

bonding company in regard to the bond?
a cancellation of the bond.

gere they tvolad iy
pond until the principal nad compiisd with our rules and regulatiorx

the lagh year Lo this onparabor agling his 20T hiz well records’

A None whatsoever.
Q Nons whatever?

A NO, sir.
Q Was this operator ever told that he was delinguent in his

A Yes, he was.

Q And when was that, do your records disclose, in 19512
A No, no, it was by the same 1etter of March 5, 1954.

Q Do your records disclose auny regports gubmitted in the

A No.

Q Has there been any correspondencs petween the =- a3

A Yes, the bonding company appeared very desirous Of effectinyg

Q And was an answer made tO the bonding company on that,

v mouldntt sancel the bond or could not =-

A (Interrupting) They wsre told they could not cancel the

s F - i T e IYOYOTY - ot P B ey N YTV
W s UChavez, 8O Liaro Daon Ay R MR VER EE 0uclugp0nuence i

fog, thara hase.

) And wnen was phat, Ao Yy s SROWT
3 i ’ RS PR X PR SRS

3 The lash letber Wag BTl g, Lphl.

r And Lo responss fo what redqaanh QA YUY TSI AT

33
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A Nothing very definite, we received a letter dated August
28, 1954, wherein he gave a rough, very rough summary of the
history of the well and stated that he wished to retain the hole
as it was at the time untll such time as he could deepan or plug
back to a shallower pay.

Q Did your request for well records diracted to this
operator, Mr, Timmona, in August of 1954, did that refer to all
three wells we are concerned with here or just this one?

A Yes, it referred to all three wells.

S And you raceived skimpy information as to each of them,
did you?

4 Yes, sir.

Q Has there been any notice of intsntion to plug and
abandon this well?

A No, there hasn't.

Q And the records do not disclose that it has been abandoned
or plugged?

A No, they dv not.

MR. KITTS: I belisve that is all,

MR. MACEY: Any qusutlons of tho witnssg? 11 nob, the witnesg
may be =xcused.

(Wivnass execussd.)

MR. KITTS: v Rhodes, ploagse

He He B HOBDLS

N N 3 . g . i, 9. PP FORNN L ST S,
callod as o witness, having been flrgt dnly sworn, togtiiled as
o
1 Ul lf:’;"." 3 ‘3

3
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DIRECT EXAMIUATION

By: iRe KITTS:

Q¢ Will you state your nave and position, plsass.

4 He No Rhodes, Engineer for* the 01l Conservation Commission

Q Mr. Rhodes, directing your attention to thess three
wells and first of all to Kerlin ifo. 1, did you make a trip to the
sits of this well and inspect ths well and the surrcunding area?

A On January 5, 1955, Mr., B. A. Chavez, the District Oil
and Gas Inspector, and myself went up Bueyeros in Harding County,
ilow Mexico, for the purpose of insgpecting the opsrations of
Timmons Carbonlic Company and the thres wellg concerned herein,
the Kerlin No. 1 well located in the scuthwest quarter of the
northwest quarter of Section 34, Township 21 North, Range 30 Zast
is situated immediately behind the plant operated by the Tiumong
Carbonic Company. The inspsction of this well ghowsd that a
puzp jack was in place over the hola, apparently for the purpome
of ramoving water from the well, howsver, ths pump Jack was
inoparative at the time and had appareatly bee: lnoperative for

gongiderable length of tima,

R, MACETS You moan had boegn lusperavivs [or & congidersols
lonzth of tius?

[y

& Tes, dan’i that whst ¥ said?  The pollish rod was fouad

. i m i * v RN . . ? T T T U B

CY DG ¥y Q&L].,L}’ corprodede L1306 Al A0 LA CIOWEEY O YLe Rlkiog
e N I Iy T T PR | P P L T DU PP SO PO

chora vas o o8 Lasing Mo loak vhenu LD ENURL A DORD Qi BNRG

vl gould a0t be aperated wlbaows Gesn3ive workover oparalbliond,

S I IR LN ta BRI T I AT S
ERECHEE O S N 10 S A WQLL VIED e [ REARERCE RN
A i\ P ¥ ¢ IR R o TR b W o SR o S St IR el I L
£ Lage "'iy.i.!»l N ‘i:}fj.:’&i‘;»u;,[ [PLGECE e 4 (REOR] n.\...;.u"‘ © RN AR LAY AR 24
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mast was permanently in place over the hole and all valves on the
well ware apparently closed. I have an exhibit hera which cone
sists of two photographs of this well taken from a distance of
approximately 20 feet which show the rather bad stats of repair
in which this well was found and I would like to introduce this
as Exhibit 1 in Case 312,

Q Who took that photograph, iir. Rhodes?

A I took the photograph.

MR, KITTS: We offer in ovidence Commission Steffts Exhibit
No. 1.

MR. MACEY: Withoué abjection it will be received.

MR. KITTS: Mr. Rhodes, did the well site and the plant
appear to be abandoned?

A For all practical purposss they were abandoned, as 1 say,
the Kerlin well immediately behind the plant could not be operated
in 1ts preasent condition. The plant, of course, was shut down
and congiderable equipment was in place inside the plant.

Q Will you state briefly what this plant conslsts of?

A It consists of a main building, dimensions approximately
£, Inside of which wers facilities for ths
compragsion and refrigeration of carbon dioxide gase

Q Was any of this carbon dloxide ~as beiug wasted? You

1

o e
sbatzn, T bolieva, th

N AT ek LT TR AT Syl
Lo horse GIdg O :‘s.\.-;‘.:”.-..

25

4 The leak which occurs through cho gbudfing box in the Kerli

F

? T 2 . e el 2 patade A R TS JE T S SR ERPT e P
How 1 Ly ravher slignt gud could be conglderen insigniricanb.
HOOoyon it SO LG AV GSaoar OL gy, STNrGaony MAan oslnl

N

waubad in the Duburs?
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Q You feel this well should be plugged and you feel there
is any real danger at the present tina?

A I do not feel that there is any particular danger at the
present time, however, ths well 1s there, it 1s not being operated
and the physical plant is in such poor condition that I believe
it would be advisable to attempt to get Mr. Timmons to work that
well over or plug it, if he does not intend to use it further,
there is a possglbility of danger at scme tims.

Q 4&re there any further observations that you care to make
regarding this Kerlin No. 17

A Not with regard to the Herlin lo. 1l.

Q All right, Mr. Rhodes, turning your attention to the
Timmons No. 1 well, at the same time you made an investigation of
that well, did you not?

A Yes, I did, the Timmons No. 1 well, located in the south;
wogt quarter of the northeast quartsr of Section 33, Towaship 21
torth, Rangs 30 East, was found to be in relstively good shape
although &t the time of ianspsction all ths valves on the wellhsad
werse gtanding copen. Investigatlon showsd that the orbit valys on
the wellhead was inoperative and could not be closed. Luckily a
gate valve ou the flow live existed hsi was standing opsn, algo.

P

The flow line was charged end o slight luak was aoted through a

-
ey
3N

breazll o an invaslon piles gection of thor Lino. VProduetion Tvan

. -y

S \ P Yy s 54 B4 PR U D S T I S gl b
Sly Loen sbhub In b tne saptber gato av the

o

this well hed apparsn
plonh with no abbempt o owb ohoe coll dn ab bihe gelilhmad. An

- PN e ey T R T T T T T L TR N v PO SRR
RS AEARE ‘;’n':h) fu)‘izfll\la])'\\-.nb 1:/ A LYIG ERTRERA Uhis W hos BARERIR IR

5 Ayrryd 3 t P T eole
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of suitable control equipment at the wellhead makes operation

hasardous.
Q What ias the condition of the wellhead in that connection,

was that in pretty good condition?
A The physical equipment on the well was in good shape with

the exception that the orbit valve which serves as your pressure

control or as your control at the wellhead was lnoperative and
about & 75 foot section of the flow line consisted of a rubber
impregnated fabric, what we used to call invasion pipe during

World War II.
Q What was the condition of the meter, did you observe that?

4 A meter wag sltuated at the well, however, it was in no

state to speak of, it was very much dilapidated and completely

uselese.
Q Here again was there anyone present on the premises?

No one was present.

Now this well is very close to tha Kerlin No. 1, iantt it%

A

Q

A It is approximately a half a mile distant.
Q You balieve there is any danger of any grest lsakage from

of thi=z wall?

4 Yr. Chavez and I sghut in the gate valve on the flow line

and that gate valve 1s situated betweon the well and bths sectlon

of the line which ig componasd of invaszion »ipo. 4s U gay, the

wellhead ig in vraetty good condition aund I frankly doubhL; what

with ths 1low pressures which ove cncuunierad up thers; bthat ths

toooab bhiis Bliin.  Uotuewwi, It w0uld

V1Y O

deil eould cause any brouce!
t Mr. Tirmong aither rapairs that

~

bhe advisable 0 sse to it tha

333w P CCAB IR R B PR
L ST, NS T
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a mannsr that the danger of failure in the future 171ll be come-
pletely eliminated.
Q Mr. Rhodes, did ycu taks ahy photograph of that, well?
A I have here an exhibit which I wish to introduce which
contains two photographs of the Timmonsg No. 1 well. Thst will be

Exhibit No. 1 in Case 813.

MR. KITTS: We offer Exhibit No. 1 in Cuse 513.
MR, MACEY: Without objection it will bs received in evidsnee,
MR, KITT3: You have any further comment you wish to make in

regard to Timmons No. 17

A No, I have not.

Q Now passing on to Tixier No. 1, on that same .day in
Janusry you made an inspection of thisg well, did you not, ifr,

Rhodes?
A Yesg, I did. Upon arriving in the Bucyoros arss Mr. Chavesz
took me to s well which had been pointed out te him as the Tixisr

No. 1 well. This supposed Tixler No. 1 well which we examined
was properly plugged with ths exception that ths cellar or s

recently or falrly recently construcied pit nearby was left open.
However, atter giving ths matter s little thought it becams appareﬂ

that tha well, whileh was pointei out Lo ir. the Tixder

O the ract

No. 1, sould not pogsibly be tho well in

I o P el 2 . -
coAn Huotlon of in Ssetion

that ths thing turnsd out to

2 of Townsnip 20 Horth, Range 30U Hass, Thorefore, U ook it upon

: R LT I
The ares and alver dosoming

mygelf to do a littis gurveylny io

gitnabed,; in Lhs goubawoast quachor 20 Weo ascbicast guactszr of

?

walls L

1

v Lo i aneitiorn pbouh sl

4, Gum o

Qactlion i found Y

p

It

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSCCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTFRS
ALBUQUERQUE, MEVY MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691




15

feet apart. It then neceasarily followsd that one or th: other of
those two wells was the Tixdler {iv. 1. However, not knowing which
of the two was the particular well 1 have congidered them both.

The northernmost of the two holes in this quarter quarter
section was found to be wide open to the atmosphere with a wooden
plug situated approximately thres feet down into the bottom or
down into the casing which protrudsd from the ground. The annulus
between the two strings of pipe was open to the atmosphere with
the exception of rocks and dirt which had fallen into it ssrving
to plug it up to a greater or lesser dagree. <Joncrete derrick
supports were still found around the well and the pits which were
employad in the original drilling of the two holes had never been
filled but were not dangerous to livestock at this time dus to
erosion over the years. |

Q Waa there any lsakags, !ir. Rhodes?

& HNe, Mr. Kitts, there wag nc leoakage ‘whatevaer. It ig
doubtful if this well ever contactad or evef drilled into the COp
Z0NE.

The second hole in this quarter quarter section was in

slllar condivion. Pipe was protruding uims twe feet from the
ground but the hole had been sglttiag for so long that a2 siszeable
sink holes had devaloped awound Lha casianl woleh was orotruding.

Thie hole like the obher ous wuog palpzao wien o olacn of wood,

5 S S R PN it - SRR I 7iq e ~ ) E e R eiTe
progwaably a Zones poshe Thoy annulos vas also open to tna abtmog-

- . . 2 wpad e [ I S [P s R P S S
phars and the insilde agtrlns off pilps ~— oow L hays ao Ldza woobooy
Yoo ks . . . 3 N . 4
t«nld‘) EEEC Uhkl LY S0 sotin Y LI o0 o aud o ORI YR 1ol 1A ¢
P T S vy s ey n ey ) PO R S g S Ty e (_ PR I T T u-—_,d s U,.efll";
Do, DLRG me V5 CADLOO withn o DLl On naua WNLSO SarveO no us A
U 5

nuroogs,  Thers was no shon of aoy gecent st ths suridscs o ¢ibhol
P - €
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of these two holes. Neither ous of these two holes was properly
plugged. In fact, neltier one of tie holes was plugged period.

I have here an oxhibit which T would liks to enter as
kxnibit 1 in Case 814, which conslsts of one photograph of sach of
the two holes in this quarter quarter ssction.

Q Those photographs were taksn by youl?

A These photographs were taksn by Ir. Chzvez on January RBth.
At the time that I managed to find these two noles I didn't have
any more film in my camera on that day so 1 had t0 send Mr, Chavesg
back to take some photographs.

Q Were you present?

A No, I was not present. However, I am dead certain that
these are the holes because they are i1'‘eadily identifiable froa
the photograph since I hed been to them the previous wusk,

Q That depicts accurately the hioles that you saw, is that
right?

A These depict accurately the holes which I found on my
first trip up there.

MR, KITTS: We offer in evidence Exhibit 1 in Casa €1i.

MR. MASEYS  Withouv objectdlon it will Lo razgeived.

WITNESS: I have also a photograph whiech deplels the vype of

flow lines which are emplovad in btals zres by Hrve Tlimons. 1 aave
hors a pholbograpn uihlen ghowg approciazbely 100 oot of Lnlyg

7

invasion pipe Fflow Yinz, This particulay ling runs Fros Lhe

b . : PO HE . N I P P T R Ly e el oY
Tlawoug plaat Bo 4 recently drilled well coprudimabaly Oor pnidasr
[ I T M A el widi e D D DL G RRERLA PRI G B 2 A A SR SR RS ll!‘l\)
P FEE VRN I Y T e vie e s PR I L3 e
Goagiabs of tivka, on, asdehys Ineh,mors o Lew:, lovasior vipo.
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I feel that that gives a rather ready indication as to the
nature of the operationg up heare in that this invasion pipe is &
long way from being indestructible and just the use of this pipe
alone as a flow line may well contribute to the waste of carbon
dioxide gas at scme future date.

Q 1Is that similar to the typez of flow line used on the
Timmons No. 17

A This is exactly the same lins which comprised apprcximatalg
75 feet of the half mile flow line on the Timmons No. 1.

I'd like to introduce that as Exhibit 2 in Cases 812, 813 and
81k.

MR. MACEY: Without objection it will be racaived.

KRe KITTS: And this second well you have just spoken of,

did it appear to you or could you tell whether that had sver been
& producsr or not?

A It had apparently never been drillad to the gas zons. I
say apparently because there was no evidence to indicate that
this - |

Q (Interrupting) And here again the well site was abandoned,
thero was no ong present or working around thiz site?

A That is correct.

pifl, HITTS:  dhat iz alls
i 2 . g TR T g e X ~ . Yy,
Ve MACEYS Any questlong of the witness?  Mr. BRhodes, the

Gommigsion ip faced with tre problen o naving to decide this --
Hhe Llxler Ro. 1, noew which ons do pow poasees Siae we shoudd

ordar plugged?

N ® et e i e NI J P P S P TN,
i Biaze bhege wells ave Ln Uhs gane gouarboor cpantonr soobion

~—— ~
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it is my idea to assume that thsy wore both drilled by friend
Timmons, and that h: thersfore should be hield respensible for
plugglag the wells. HNow one or ths obher of tien ig avparsntly
rnot covered by a bond and I should say that if it came to a cholce
of plugging one or the other but not both, I would plug ths
northern most well of the two since 1t appears that ths wost
sxtensive opsrations have besw cerrisd on in shat hole.

MR. MACEY: Do you know whetlier the well could be accurately
surveyed in to determine which woll was which?

A Yos, it could, providing, of course, that the well itself
had besn originally surveyed iu accurately.

MR. MACEY: How far apart are the wells?

A Approximatéiy 150 feet.

MR. MACEY: Anyone have anything further?  You have anytiing
further? (Witness oxcused.)

MR. KITTS: Mo,

MR. MACEY: 7Take ths cases undor advigensnt.

oMo o R X ¥

STATE OF WEW MEXICO z o
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, MARGARET MeCOSKSY, Hotary Publlc and Court Reporter, do

hareby certtly that the Lw)c\GJ“ and stachcd b 'r"ngcriph oy
procas'diags pefora btha Hew Mexico 011 Conssrvablon Commigsion ab

Sauba Fu, fdew Mexico, lg a twusr awl uorrody ronord o the boat of
.ﬂ.j 1\ 07 ] bd bx(" ‘ L tlﬂ('z ’9")513-'[’:’1 o
L8 W atiicod sy hand ond ot arial sual
. v S oa v,
#hide OB laJ

sy cormmiss 0\ @xnir:si
Aveust 15, 1950,
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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
State of New Mexico
Santa Fe, New Mexico
January 13, 1955

r a e e W s em es e e ws e e ms @ M M s @ & m a W W = e

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of the Commission upon its own
motion for an order directed to Roy Timmons to
appear and show cause why the Kerlin No. 1 Well,
SE/l, NW/L 34-21N-30E, Harding County, New Mexi-

Case No.
812

co, should not be ordered plugged.

Application of the Commission upon its own
motion for an order directed to Roy Timmons

and to American Employers! Insurance Company

to appear and show cause why the Timmons
No. 1 Well, SW/4 NE/L 33-21N-30E, Harding
County, New Mexico, should not be ordered

plugged.

Application of the Commission upon its own
motion for an order directed to Roy Timmons

and to Fidelity and Deposit Company of Mary-
land to appear and show cause why the Tixier

Well No. 1, SW/L NE/L 2-20N-30E, Harding
County, New Mexico, should not be ordered
plugged.

Mr. E. S. (Johnny) Walker
Mr. W. B. Macey, Secretary

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

MR. MACEY: The next cases on the docket
and 814.

MR. KITTS: If it please the Commission,
and 814, all involving one operator on the Roy

this telegram yesterday from Mr. Timmons, from

Case No.

ol
—
W

Case No.

N st Srsgnt?? Wit Wgnt® “msst? Nemagart “vaayst St st st Nt g gt st st Nt O Sy Ve Wt Nopart? et Vgt
xR
o
F

are Cases 812,813,

onn Cases 812, 813,
Timmons, we received

St. Louis. fUnable

to attend hearing tomorrow on account of sickness. Would appreciaf

continuance for thirty days. Signed, Roy E. Timmons.!

MR. MACEY: I presume Mr. Timmons means until February.

]
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MR. KITTS: Sure, he does.
MR. MACEY: Is there objection to the continuance of Cases
812, 813 and 813 until the February 16th hearing? If not, the

cases will be continued until that date.

* % % % ¥ %

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO) °°
I, HELEN PURCELL, Court Reporter, do hereby certify
that the foregoing and attached transeript of proceedings before
‘the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New
Mexico, is a true and correct record to the best of my
knowledge, skill and ability.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have affixed my hand and

notarial seal this 19th day of January, 1955.

:7%42;,&)<:;;;2g311¢ihé )

Notary Public, Court Reporter

My Commission Expires:

Jurre—T95 1955
Qo )2,7757
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